Date: December 23, 2008

78

Issue 41:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:   If the Commission’s final order is not appealed, this docket should be
closed upon staff’s approval of the tariffs, verification of the required refunds, and the expiration
of the time for filing an appeal.  (Jaeger)

Position of the Parties

KWRU:   Yes, after granting of the rates necessary in order to allow the Utility to recover its
costs and generate a fair rate of return on its investment are granted and final.

OPC:   Yes, after the appropriate permanent rates are set and the interim rates have been
refunded.

Staff Analysis:  If the Commission’s final order is not appealed, this docket should be closed
upon staff’s approval of the tariffs, verification of the required refunds, and the expiration of the
time for filing an appeal.

Docket No. 070293-SU
Date: December 23, 2008

79

  K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 070293-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/06
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $9,371,002 $1,139,707 $10,510,709  ($933,498) $9,577,211

2 Land and Land Rights 222,745 152,255 375,000  0  375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (2,740,042) (63,368) (2,803,410) 129,322  (2,674,088)

5 CIAC (4,856,429) (707,000) (5,563,429) 0  (5,563,429)

6 Amortization of CIAC 686,844 39,309 726,153  0  726,153

7 CWIP 265,413 (265,413) 0  0  0

8 Advances for Construction (2,777,630) 0 (2,777,630) 0  (2,777,630)

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 496,846 496,846  (32,269) 464,578

10 Other 0 0 0  0  0

11 Rate Base $171,903 $792,336 $964,239  ($836,445) $127,795

Docket No. 070293-SU
Date: December 23, 2008

80

  K W Resort Utilities Corp. Schedule No. 1-B
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 070293-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/06
  Explanation   Wastewater
  Plant In Service
1 To correct a misclassification of purchased land (Stip. 1)   ($152,255)
2 To correct for a misclassification. (Stip. 2)   577
3 To capitalized a beachcleaner which was expensed.  (Stip. 3)   910
4 To remove duplication of contractual operation service fees. (I-2)   (252,690)
5 To remove non-utility investment. (I-3)   (10,000)

[…]

9 Depreciation associated with Johnson moving expense. (I-7)  1,075
10 Depreciation associated with Johnson contractors. (I-8)  1,925
11 Depreciation associated with London's consulting fees. (I-9)  6,145
12 Depreciation associated with White & Case legal charges. (I-10)  1,814
13 Depreciation associated with Key West Citizen PR Advertisement. (I-11)  117
14 To reflect the appropriate pro forma depreciation expense.  (I-12)  6,940
15 To capitalized certain items expensed in the test year.  (I-28)  (3,086)
   Total  $129,322

  Working Capital
1 To remove temporary cash investments.  (Stip. 4)(I-16)  ($168,265)
2 To reflect prepaid expenses.  (Stip. 9)(I-16)  2,689
3 To reflect the appropriate deferred rate case expense. (I-16)  133,308
   Total  ($32,269)

Docket No. 070293-SU
Date: December 23, 2008

83

  K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 070293-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/06
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $1,475,869 $0 $1,475,869 ($804,132) $671,737 69.66% 7.17% 4.99%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 555,435 0 555,435 (302,679) 252,756 26.21% 12.01% 3.15%
5 Customer Deposits 39,746 0 39,746 0  39,746 4.12% 6.00% 0.25%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $2,071,050 $0 $2,071,050 ($1,106,811) $964,239 100.00%  8.39%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $1,475,869 $0 $1,475,869 ($1,384,800) $91,069 71.26% 7.17% 5.11%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 555,435 0 555,435 (521,162) 34,273 26.82% 12.67% 3.40%
12 Customer Deposits 39,746 0 39,746 (37,293) 2,453 1.92% 6.00% 0.12%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $2,071,050 $0 $2,071,050 ($1,943,256) $127,795 100.00%  8.62%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 11.67% 13.67%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.35% 8.89%

Docket No. 070293-SU
Date: December 23, 2008

82

  K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 070293-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/06
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,012,695 $635,303 $1,647,998 ($561,245) $1,086,753 $241,771 $1,328,524
   22.25%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,017,156 $222,154 $1,239,310 ($180,099) $1,059,211   $1,059,211

3   Depreciation 181,844 24,059 205,903 (48,759) 157,144   157,144

4   Amortization 5,297 (968) 4,329 0  4,329   4,329

5   Taxes Other Than Income 79,594 37,962 117,556 (34,233) 83,323 10,880 94,202

6   Income Taxes 0 0 0 (84,265) (84,265) 86,884 2,619

7 Total Operating Expense 1,283,891 283,207 1,567,098 (347,357) 1,219,741 97,764 1,317,505

8 Operating Income ($271,196) $352,096 $80,900 ($213,888) ($132,988) $144,007 $11,018

9 Rate Base $171,903   $964,239   $127,795   $127,795

10 Rate of Return -157.76%   8.39%   -104.06%   8.62%

Docket No. 070293-SU
Date: December 23, 2008

83

  K W Resort Utilities Corp. : Schedule 3-B
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 070293-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/06

  Explanation   Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove Utilities requested final revenue increase.   ($601,684)
2 To reflect the appropriate annualized test year revenues. (I-20)   6,264